

**State of Michigan**

**In the Court of Appeals**

NAWAL DAHER and MOHAMAD  
JOMAA, as co-personal representatives  
of the Estate of JAWAD JUMAA a/k/a  
JAWAD JOMAA, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 358209

Wayne County Circuit Court  
Case No. 20-004169-NH  
Hon. Martha M. Snow

-v-

PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES -  
GARDEN CITY, LLC d/b/a GARDEN  
CITY HOSPITAL, a foreign limited  
liability company, KELLY W. WELSH,  
D.O., and MEGAN SHADY, D.O.,  
jointly and severally,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*  
Michigan Defense Trial Counsel**

**Filed under AO 2019-6**

Michael J. Cook (P71511)  
Collins Einhorn Farrell PC  
*Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curie  
Michigan Defense Trial Counsel, Inc.*  
4000 Town Center, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 355-4141  
[michael.cook@ceflawyers.com](mailto:michael.cook@ceflawyers.com)

Dated: February 17, 2022

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities..... 3

Index of Attachments ..... 6

*Statement Regarding Jurisdiction* ..... 7

*Statement of Interest*..... 8

*Statement of Question Presented* ..... 9

*Introduction* ..... 10

*Discussion*..... 11

A. The Legislature’s inclusion of “loss of financial support” is the most direct expression of legislative intent possible for the issue in this case ... 11

B. The Legislature specifically rejected language that would have removed limitations (like *Baker*) on wrongful-death damages ..... 15

C. This Court should ask several questions that the Estate doesn’t answer..... 16

*Conclusion* ..... 18

*Certificate of Compliance*..... 20

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Badeen v PAR, Inc</i> , 496 Mich 75; 853 NW2d 303 (2014) .....	16
<i>Baker v Slack</i> , 319 Mich 703; 30 NW2d 403 (1948) .....	passim
<i>Breckon v Franklin Fuel Co</i> , 383 Mich 251; 174 NW2d 836 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Cain v Mortgage Realty Co</i> , 723 So2d 631 (Ala, 1998) .....	12
<i>Chicilo v Marshall</i> , 185 Mich App 68; 460 NW2d 231 (1990) .....	13
<i>Denney v Kent Co Rd Com'n</i> , 317 Mich App 727; 896 NW2d 808 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Fellows v Superior Prod Co</i> , 201 Mich App 155; 506 NW2d 534 (1993).....	19
<i>Great Northern Packaging, Inc v General Tire &amp; Rubber Co</i> , 154 Mich App 777; 399 NW2d 408 (1986) .....	13
<i>Hardy v Maxheimer</i> , 429 Mich 422; 416 NW2d 299 (1987) .....	12
<i>Hawkins v Reg'l Med Labs, PC</i> , 415 Mich 420; 329 NW2d 729 (1982) .....	11, 12
<i>Hugett v Dept of Nat Res</i> , 464 Mich 711; 629 NW2d 915 (2001).....	18
<i>Hyatt v Adams</i> , 16 Mich 180 (1867) .....	11
<i>In re Certified Question (Kenneth Henes v Continental Biomass Ind, Inc)</i> , 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003) .....	16
<i>In re Disaster at Detroit Metro Airport</i> , 750 F Supp 793 (ED Mich 1989) .....	19
<i>In re MCI Telecom</i> , 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999) .....	17
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012) .....	17
<i>Jorgenson v Grand Rapids &amp; I Ry Co</i> , 189 Mich 537; 155 NW 535 (1915) .....	19
<i>Kyes v Valley Tel Co</i> , 132 Mich 281; 93 NW 623 (1903).....	12, 13
<i>LeRoux v Sec'y of State</i> , 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002) .....	15

<i>Lincoln v Detroit &amp; M Ry Co</i> , 179 Mich 189; 146 NW 405 (1914) .....	12
<i>O'Dowd v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 419 Mich 597; 358 NW2d 553 (1984).....	16
<i>Oakland Co Bd of Co Rd Comm'rs v Mich Prop &amp; Cas Guar Ass'n</i> , 456 Mich 590; 575 NW2d 751 (1998) .....	14
<i>S Dearborn Envtl Improvement Ass'n, Inc v Dep't of Envtl Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018) .....	18
<i>Sizemore v Smock</i> , 430 Mich 283; 422 NW2d 666 (1988).....	14
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002).....	18
<i>Tobin v Providence Hosp</i> , 244 Mich App 626; 624 NW2d 548 (2001) .....	19
<i>Van Brunt v Cincinnati, J &amp; M R Co</i> , 78 Mich 530; 44 NW 321 (1889) .....	12, 13
<i>White v FCA US, LLC</i> , 350 F Supp 3d 640 (ED Mich, 2018) .....	14
<i>Wood v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 409 Mich 279; 294 NW 571 (1980).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 CJS Abatement and Revival § 158 .....	11
10 RI Gen Laws Ann 10-7-1.1 .....	13
1846 Rev Stats, ch 101, § 5 .....	12
Conn Gen Stat Ann 52-555.....	14
Fla Stat Ann 768.21.....	13
GA Code 51-4-1 .....	14
MCL 600.2921 .....	12
MCL 600.2922 .....	13, 16
MCL 600.2922(3).....	14
MCL 600.2922(6).....	13, 14, 17, 18
Me Rev Stat tit 18-C, § 2-807.....	14

Minn Stat Ann 573.02 .....	14
Miss Code Ann 11-7-13 .....	14
NC Gen Stat Ann 28A-18-2.....	13
NH Rev Stat Ann 556:12.....	13
Tenn Code Ann 20-5-113.....	14
W Va Code 55-7-6(c)(1)(B)(i).....	13
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
1971 HB 4504.....	15
Ireland, <i>Damage Standards for Wrongful Death/survival Actions: Loss to Survivors, Loss to the Estate, Loss of Accumulations to an Estate, and Investment Accumulations</i> , 22 J Legal Econ 5, 7 (2016) .....	12
Matheson, Rosenbaum, & Schap, <i>Wrongful Death: Who Recovers What, Where, and How?</i> 22 J Legal Econ 25, 27 (2016).....	11, 12, 13
Restatement Torts, 2d, § 925 .....	11, 13
Schap, <i>The Reduction for Decedent Self-Consumption: Jurisdictional Mandates for Personal Consumption or Personal Maintenance</i> , 22 J Legal Econ 107, 107 (2016) .....	11, 14
<b><i>Regulations</i></b>	
1848 PA 38 .....	12
1939 PA 297 .....	12
1971 PA 65 .....	15, 16
1985 PA 93 .....	14, 17

## Index of Attachments

<i>Attachment</i>	<i>Title</i>
1	1971 HB 4504
